

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/SNR.73/2015

Complainant : Sri Dilip Nath

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy General Manager, Tezpur Electrical

Circle, APDCL, CAR, Sonitpur

Date of hearing : 09.05.2016

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 09 05 2016

The petitioner Sri Dilip Nath is absent without information.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Biswajit Adhikari, AGM (HR), O/o the DGM, Tezpur Electrical Circle, APDCL and submitted a written statement today.

In view of the large number of cases pending before this Commission, the Complaint petition dated 02.04.2014 is taken up for consideration *ex parte*.

The SPIO has stated in the written statement that the RTI application of Sri Dilip Nath was received in their office on 26.11.2013 and replies were sent to him on 05.06.2014. The petitioner again requested for some further information vide letter dated 18.06.2014 and 11.08.2014 which were delivered to him by post on 07.08.2014 and 30.08.2014. The SPIO has also stated that after furnishing the information on 30.08.2014, the petitioner had never contacted him for any further queries and it was assumed by that no action to be taken on the RTI petition dated 22.11.2013 was pending.

On perusal of documents, it appears that information as sought for by the petitioner had been furnished by the Public Authority after filing of the Complaint petition dated 02.04.2014.

In the absence of the petitioner, it could not be ascertained whether the petitioner was satisfied with the information furnished by the SPIO. The Commission therefore directs that in case the petitioner is not satisfied with the information furnished, he may approach the SPIO within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order and the Public Authority concerned shall furnish the information, if sought for by the petitioner, within 30 days from the date of receipt of such intimation.

With the above direction, the complaint petition dated 02.04.2014 is disposed of.

54/_

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy
Sd/Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/SNR.73/2015/ 32 -A

Dtd. 09.05.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Deputy General Manager, Tezpur Electrical Circle, APDCL, CAR, Tezpur, Sonitpur, Assam, Pin-784001 for information.
- 2. Sri Dilip Nath, Vill- Pasnai, PO- Hugrajul via Mazbat, Dist- Sonitpur, Assam, Pin- 784507 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission